AGENDA
ANC 6A Economic Development & Zoning Committee
Wednesday August 19, 2009, 7-9:00 PM
Sherwood Recreation Center (640 10™ St, NE)
2" Floor Community Room

7:00 pm Call to order

7:01 Community Comments

7:05 Ongoing Status Reports:

1400 Maryland Ave. BZA Case #17825 (Drew Ronneberg (2 min)
H Street Survey (Drew Ronneberg) (2 min)

Zoning Code Rewrite (Cody Rice) (2 min)
Vacant Properties (Dan Golden) (2 min)

=

7:15 Old Business - None
7:15 New Business

1. 1242 H St. NE — BZA #17968. (Area Variance) pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3103.2, for a
variance from the non-residential floor area ratio requirements under subsection 1321.2,
and a variance from ground floor level ceiling height requirements under subsection
1324.12, to allow the construction of a new commercial (retail/office) building in the HS
(H Street Housing Sub-District Overlay)/C-2-A District, at premises 1242 H Street, N.E.
(Square 1003, Lot 22). (1 hour)

8:15 Additional Community Comment (time permitting)

Everyone is welcome! Call Drew Ronneberg with questions at 202 431-4305.
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Visit our website at http://www.anc6a.org/

Sign up for automated meeting reminders and community listserv at
http://groups.yahoo.com/group/anc-6a/




GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Board of Zoning Adjustment

* Sk %k |
__ JUL 08 2009

APPLICATION NUMBER 17968
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Zoning Adjustment will hold a public thearing in Suite
220 South, 441 4™ Street, NN\W., Washington, D.C., 20001 on Tuesday, October 6, 2009, on the
following application:

Application of L.S. Enterprises, Inc., pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3103.2, for a variance from the
non-residential floor area ratio requirements under subsection 1321.2, and a variance from
ground floor level ceiling height requirements under subsection 1324.12, to allow the
construction of a new commercial (retail/office) building in the HS (H Street Housing Sub-
District Overlay)/C-2- A District, at premises 1242 H Street, N.E. (Square 1003, Lot 22).

At the public hearing, all interested persons will be given an opportunity to express their views.
However, in lieu of appearing at the hearing you may also submit written views about this case.
All written views should be sent to the address below, and must be received by the Board before
the hearing on the case is concluded. Individuals and organizations wishing party status in any
case before the Board must request that status in writing not less than fourteen (14) days prior to
the date set for the public hearing on the particular application. The request for party status must
contain all the information required by 11 DCMR § 3106.2. This application is located within
the boundaries of Advisory Neighborhood Commission 6A. This application will be heard
between 10:00 a.m. and 12:00 p.m.

If you have any questions about this application, you may call the Office of Zoning on (202)
727-6311, or visit the office at 441 4% Street, N.'W., Suite 210 South, Washington, D.C. 20001.
Please refer to the application number when you write or call about this case.

' SINCERELY,
- )
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT '
District of Columbiz RICHARD S. NERO, JR.
Acting Director
CASENO, / 7 ? 6 . Office of Zoning

exsrrno, /T

441 4% Strest, N.W_, Suite 200/210-8, Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 727-6311 Facsimile: (202) 727-6072 E-Mail: deoz@dc.gov Web Site: www.deor.de.gov




GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Board of Zoning Adjustment

* * *k
A
— JUL 08 2009

(Chairperson

Advisory Neighborhood Commission 6A
P.O. Box 75115

Washington, D.C. 20013

Re: BZA Application No. 17968

Dear Chairperson:

This is to advise you that a public hearing has been scheduled by the Board of Zoning
Adjustment to consider the following application that is located within the boundaries of
your ANC area:

Application of L.S. Enterprises, Inc., pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3103.2, for a variance from the
non-residential floor area ratio requirements under subsection 1321.2, and a variance from
ground floor level ceiling height requirements under subsection 1324.12, to allow the
construction of a new commercial (retail/office) building in the HS (H Street Housing Sub-
District Overlay)/C-2-A District, at prermises 1242 H Street, N.E. (Square 1003, Lot 22).

The hearing will be held on Tuesday, October 6, 2009, in Suite 220, 441 A™ Street, N.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20001. This application will be heard between 10:00 a.m. and 12:00
p-m.

You are advised that 11 DCMR Section 3115.1 sets out certain requirements related to
reports of ANCs, and specifically that Section 3115 requires that the written report of the
ANC be filed with the Board at least seven days in advance of the hearing. A copy of
Section 3115 is enclosed for your convenience. Information on the procedures which
will govern consideration of these cases are also available from the Office of Zoning, in
Suite 200-S, 441 4™ Street, N.-W. Washington, D.C. 20001. The telephone number for
the Office of Zoning is (202) 727-6311.

If you wish to forward comments in writing directly to the Board, such comments should
be addressed to the Board of Zoning Adjustment at 441 4™ Street, N.W., Suite 210 South,
Washington, D.C. 20001.

441 4™ Street, N.-W., Suite 200/210-S, Washington, D.C. 20001

Telephone: (202) 727-6311 Facebsxnii% %O{%)sz"bﬁﬁ’{ﬁe ADJ Um‘ ﬁgoz@ds.gov Weh Site: www.dcoz.dc.gov
District of Columbiz /

sevo_ /796
CiﬁSNO //
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Nicole E. Mackin, Esq. ! { {
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Jase Guerrero, Jr., Esq. 13 W
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Larisa Woodward, 4 el L

OFf Counsel
Roy J. Bucholtz, Esq. 118 Wilfredo Pesante, Esq.

Direct Dial: 1-703-626-1753

Bar Admissions: Email: wpesante@pesmaclaw.com

1-DC; 2-NY; 3-T¥; 4-Lithuania; 5-MD;
6-VA Pending; 7-WV, 8-YA

5 May-2009

Via Hand Delivery
Board of Zoning Adjustment
Suite 200-S
District of Columbia Office of Zoning
441 4" Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

Re: Request for Area Variance re: 1242 H Street, N.E. Washington, DC 20002
Our Client: 1242 H Partnership LLC

Dear Sirs:

[.S. Enterprises, Inc., a 100% minority-owned, DC Corporation located on H
Street N.E., is seeking an area variance for the above referenced property.

Please find attached Forms 135, 120, and accompanying schedules and
plats as required by D.C. Code § 5-424. As noted in our application, the exceptional
narrowness and shaliowness of the property create an exceptional and undue hardship
upon the owner if the owner is required to comply with the regulations adopted under
D.C. Code § 6-641.01, et. seq. This undue hardship can be substantially relieved by
granting the attached request for variance.

Moreover, this would permit the owner to construct an environmentally
friendly building compatible with and complementary of the neighborhood and the
environment. We look forward to hearing back from you at your earliest convenience.

Best regards,
PESANTE & MACKIN LLP

Gener Counsei
|.S. Enterprises, Inc.

CC! [. Rodriguez, G. Murray
1328 H Street, N.E. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
‘Washington, D.C. 20002 District of Celumbiza
Phone: 202-396-1490 OARE NO., / 7 ? é/

Fax: 419-710-6814
www. PesMacLaw.com EYHIRIT N, / )




Eorm 120 — Exhibit 1 ' | _.
(Revised 05/01/0B) Case Mo, _/ ’7?@5?/

BEFOF BOARD OF ZO AD)
® DISTR DF-CC BiA
APPLICATION

Pursuarnt to Sections §31 03 r Use \!anance, §3102.2 - Area Variance antior §31 04.1 - Special Exception of Title 11 DCRIR-
Zening Regulations an application is herebry made, the detaiis of which are as follows:

L4

A ST ME._ \food | 277 CI-AMsH i (5212 )02

BelARD-OF ZONINGADIUSTMERT
District of Columbia , py
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. " The Dwner of fhe Pmperry for whrch me appucat:on is made or ms/her authonzed agnnt In thi event an aarfhonzed age 1! fues an
: application on the behalf of the Owner, a letter signed by the Owner autherizing the agent to act on hisiher Jehalf shall .ccompany the
netice of application.
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1224 H. St NE | .
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~
Form 135 - Side 1 / 7&/
{Revised 05/01/08) ) _ _ _ _ _ Case Np. 7 _

‘ -
. Project Address(es) . - Zore Districits)°|. ANCisiiSingle Member. | ..
42 H STREET, NE. C2-Aj HS-A 6A01 e

The undersigned agent hereby certifies that the following zoning rafief is required from the Board of Zoning Adjustment in
this matter pursuant to:

| 53103,

: ilk‘_e'ti.ef_'.'s-oﬁ.ght_ s ; Use Varian: : -AreaVa
~ Pursuant fo Subsections - 1321.2,1324.12 '
Pursuani te 11 DOMR §3113.2, the undersigned agent certifies that

(1} the agentis duly licensed to practice law or architecture in the District of Columbia;

{2} the agentis currently in good standing and atherwise entitied o practice law or architectiore in the District of Colimbia’ and
{3} the applicant is entitled o apniy fur the vardance or spedial exception sought for the reasons stated in the spplication.

féa Variance I §3104.1-Special Exception _ ’

dge that they ar ming the risk that the ownar ire addi o7 (Jiffere s3ligly

t which is seli-certifled e to obtain, for the e-reference decl, any building p cale o : i
; istrativa detsmmination based upen the Zoning Reguiations and Map. Any approval of the anplication by the B

Adjustment [BZA} doss niot constitute 3 Board finding that the relis! sought is the refief required & obtain such penmit, cerli

determination. :

'The.uniiersigrsed agent and owner further acknow igved by the issusnce of any permit, cerdif
determination for whish the requ 2 Ordi that permit, certificate, or determination on tha grounds
thad additional or differert = i : :

The undersi trict of C bia Office of Zoning and Depa of Consumer and Regulaiory
gned to segk complet from the BZA,

er's behalf in this matter.

e certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of mylour knowledge, information and helief. Any person{s) using a
fictitious name or adtiress andlor knowingly making any false statement on this application/petition is in viclation of D.C, Law and subject
to a fine of not more than §4,000 or 180 days imprisonment or both.

{0.C. Official Code § 22-2405)

Twnar's Hame fPleass Pring |
George Murray

Agent's Name (Piease Pring) .
Wilfredo Pesante Esg.

i o Archif ‘
° T |
D Accapted for filing, | ‘
D Referrsd to the Office of the Zoning Administrator, Department of Cmsnm@%ﬁ%ﬁmwugqghﬁ :

determination of proper zoning relief required, District of Columbig |

A

Rejected for failure to comply with the provisions of / .

L] . Py ihe p caseno, L 77 6f

11 DCMR §3113.2; or 11 DEMR - Zoning Regulations,
. EXHIBIT NG,
Exphanation

District of Columbia Office of Zoning
441 4th Street, N.W. Ste. 200-3, Washingtan, D.C. 20001

(202 727-6311  + {282} TIT-6072 fax ~ www.door de goy - deoz@de.gov
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LS. ENTERPRISES INC - GENERAL CONTRACTORS

1324 H Street N.E. WWw, isenterprises.net
Washington D .C. tel. 202.497.9497

Applicant: 1242 H Partnership LLC.
Represenfafive(s): Halo Rodriguez (1.S. Enterprises inc.), Wilfredo Pesante Esq. (PESANTE & MACKIN LLP)
Date; April 1, 2008
Project Address: 1242 H Stresl, NE
Square 1003, Lot 22
Zoning Amendment: M Sirest Neighborhoad Commercial Overlay District
Arts Sub District (HS-A)
Variance Sought: Area Vanance fo jncrease FAR by 2.0
Height Variance te Jower firsi floor ceifing height by three fool six inches {3ft-6in.).

FORM 120 — Applicants Burden of Proof for Variance Applications

Existing Use: L
The existing property is currently vacant and has not been accupied for many years. Previous uses and or occupancy have not
been substantiated through public record.

Intended Use:

The Applicant proposes the following uses:

Ground Level: Professicnal Retail Services —Le. Insurance Agency, Financial Services (by Tenant #2)
Second Levet: Professional Offices (by Tenant #1 / Owner)
Third Leve!: Professional Offices (by Tenant #1/ Owner)
Fourth Level; Professional Offices (by Tenant #1/ Qwner)

The Applicani is propesing to have two separate occupancies for the new structure. The First Level will ba occupied by one
Commercial Tenant, while the remaining ficors will be occupied by the Owner as Professional Office space. The nature of the
Commercial Tenant will more than likely be professional retail services such as investment, and or insurance brokerage firms, but
the option of incorporating an “art” themed refail use has NOT been taken off the table. The nature of the Professional Office use is
a ten-person real estate investment firm that is owned by the Applicant. Both uses will be smali-scale business that will have limited
street and noise impact on the neighborhood. Though the structure allows for more tenants, the two-tenant oscupancy will increase
street life through the creation of a permanent establishment of Commercial and Professional use, while maintaining relative
quietness curing normal and extended business hours.

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
District of Columbig

CASE NO. /2 i é/

AT

EXHIBIT NO. ="7[




LS. ENTERPRISES INC - GENERAL CONTRACTORS

[324 H Street N.E. www.isenterprises.net
Washington D.C. tel. 202.497.9497
Applicant: 1242 H Parlnership LLC.
Representafive: lala Rodriguez (1.8. Enterprises Inc.), Wilfredo Pesante Esg. (PESANTE & MACKIN LLF)
Date: Aprl 1, 2008
Project Address: 1242 H Strest, NE

Square 1003, Lot 22
Zeoning Amsndment:  H Street Neighborhood Cammercial Qverlay Disirict ‘ <

Arts Sub Distric! (HS-A) B
Variance Sought: Area Variance {o increase FAR by 2.0 -

Height Variance to lower first fioor ceiling height by three foot six inches (3ft-6in.). C

FORM 121 - Applicants Burden of Proof for Variance Applications

Section 1321: HS Overlay Housing Sub-District (HS-A)
1321.2 The floor to area ratic for new construction in the HS-H Sub-District may not exceed 1.0 FAR for non-
residential uses, except as provided in 1321.3

Section 1324: Design Requirements

1324.12 The ground floor level of each building or addition shall have a uniform minimum clear floor to ceiling
height of fourieen feet (14ft.).

Subsection 3102.2 Proofs:

1. The physical characteristic of the property:
A, Make it difficult for the owner to use the property in compliance with the Zoning Regulations (Area
Variance) — i.e. shape and size of the property, unusual topographic or slope, soil conditions, etc,

The existing property dimensions are 15'-2" wide (clear interior dimension} by 72'-0” long with a total gross floor area of 1,260 SF. It
is long but narrow space, with limited direct sunlight access from the front and back windows.

The zoning amendment for the *1320 H Street NE Neighborhood Commercial Cverlay District Housing Sub-District’ allows for a total
FAR of 2.5 on the property if the use is RESIDENTIAL above the ground floor. This aliows for a three-story structure, with multi-
tenant residential units on 27 and 3™ floors. However, there are inherent practical difficulties invoived in a multi-tenant structure in a
structure of such narrow width and length. )

In order to locate mult-tenant residential units on the 2 and 3% floors, 2 entries are required from the street: one for the
Commercial tenant on the ground fevel, and the other for the Residential tenants on 20 and 3 floors. Difficulties arise in achigving
a practical usable dimension because multi-tenani buildings require a 2-hour rated comider at the stair, thus taking up valuable floor
plate area as circutation (please see attached Exhibit 3102.2-A: Plan Sketches).

The mandated floor-to-ceiling height of 14’ exacerbates the fimited useable floor area available for tenant use. Current building
codes as adopted by District of Columbia require that any stairway to a level above 12" must have a landing platform no less than §
in length. This, coupled with the length needed ta provide the appropriate vertical circulation creates an elongated corridor that
takes up additional valuable fioor area for circulation (piease see attached Exhibit 3102.2-A: Plan Sketches).

This circulation alone will take up approximately 315 SF (39% of total GSF). What remains for usable space is a very namow and
jong section of the floor area. This area, which constitutes approximately a third of the floor plate, has Emited usability, and
therefore, poses & practical hardship on the owner by limiting build-out configuration sizes.

Based on these facts, the applicant is seeking an Area Variance of 2.0 FAR to allow a single tenant commercial use on 27, 39, and
4™ floor(s) thereby removing the need for a rated corrider at the stair. In addition the applicani is alse seeking a height variance of
3-6" to allow a lower ceiling height thereby eliminating the need for an elongated stair well with platferm. The combined floor areas
offloors 2, 3, and 4, which total 2742 SF. are more suitable for a single commercial use rather than a multi-family residential use.
The preferad "ARTS" themed use has not proposed due to the unique narrewness of the space. The inherent narrowness poses a
practical hardship in providing ample circulation space for small to medium scaled convention. Currently, the zoning amendment
limits the 2.5 FAR o anly residential use; therefore, the applicant is seeking an area vanance of 2.¢ to allow for a commercial use on

th ry. )
T BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
l District of Columbia

o, 17968
fol

P e T
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